Paid-up Share Capital of the Company stood at
11,38,50,000/-, comprising of 73,85,000 Equity Shares of Rs 10/- each and 40,00,000 Preference Shares of Rs
10/- each. The said RNCPS are not listed on any Stock Exchange.

DIRECTORS’ REPORT

During the year, the Company has issued 26,20,000 (Twenty Six Lakhs and Twenty Thousand) Fully Convertible
Warrants ("Warrants") having Face Value of Rs. 10/- each, for cash at an issue price of Rs. 30/- (Rupees Thirty
Only) per Warrant (including a premium of Rs. 20/- per Warrant) ("Warrant Issue Price"), to the persons belonging
to the Promoter and Non- Promoter Category ("Proposed Warrant Allottees"), each convertible into, or exchangeable

[...]

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT & MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS REPORT

Pursuant to Regulation 17 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (hereinafter
referred as Listing Regulations), the Equity Capital of the Company Rs. 7,38,50,000 (Rupees Seven Crores Thirty
Eight Lacs and Fifty Thousand only) and the Net worth of the Company does not exceed Rs. 25 crores as on
March 31, 2018. Thus, Company is not required to submit the Corporate Governance Report.

Management Discussion and Analysis- In compliance with Regulation 34(3) read with Schedule V(B) of SEBI(Listing

[...]

and operations of the Company to monitor and ensure compliance with applicable laws, rules, regulations and
guidelines.

I further report that during the audit period the Company has taken the following major decision:-

1. The Company has made allotment of 26,20,000 (Twenty Six Lakh Twenty Thousand) Fully Convertible
Warrants ("Warrants") of face value of Rs. 10/- each, for cash at an issue price of Rs. 30/- (Rupees Thirty
Only) per warrant (including premium of Rs. 20/- per Warrant) to the persons belonging to Promoter and Non-
Promoter Category in the board meeting dated 15th February, 2018.